

## BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

## **A PROCLAMATION**

## **CHAMPIONS FOR CHANGE DAY**

WHEREAS:	The Georgia Commission on Women was created in 1992 to advocate for the health, education, legal, and social welfare of women in the State of Georgia; and
WHEREAS:	The Georgia Commission on Women consists of fifteen commissioners appointed from across the state representing the diverse geography and perspectives of the women of Georgia; and
WHEREAS:	Georgia has a wealth of citizens whose efforts and legacies greatly enrich the lives of Georgia's men, women, and children across disciplines as Champions of Change; and
WHEREAS:	Recognizing exemplary men and women for their contributions to our state is an honor and privilege for the Georgia Commission on Women; and
WHEREAS:	On this day, the Georgia Commission on Women is proud to be recognizing First Lady Marty Kemp, Former Speaker David Ralston, Former First Lady Sandra Deal, Speaker Pro Tempore Jan Jones, Commissioner Kathleen Toomey, and Former Georgia Commission on Women Chair Nelly Dukes as the First Annual Georgia Champions for Change; now
THEREFORE:	I, BRIAN P. KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, do hereby proclaim February 23, 2023, as GEORGIA COMMISSION on WOMEN CHAMPIONS FOR CHANGE DAY in Georgia.

In witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Executive Department to be affixed this 15<sup>th</sup> day of February in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.

